

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A  
LISTED ON: 11.09.2015  
COURT NO.: 10  
ITEM NO. : 56

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 633 OF 2015  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2015  
(Application for ex-parte Stay)

DIMPLE @ HEMALI YOGEN KUMAR DESAI  
Versus

.... Petitioner

YOGEN HARISHBHAI DESAI

.... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the respondent to enable him to file counter affidavit. Put up thereafter."**

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Tyagi, Advocate for the Respondent has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. Vinod Kumar Tyagi, Advocate.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Tyagi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR