

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 633 OF 2015

DIMPLE @ HEMALI YOGEN KUMAR DESAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGEN HARISHBHAI DESAI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Court, vide order dated 15.09.2015, directed the parties to approach the Mediator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre for amicable settlement of their disputes.

As per the Mediation Report dated 13.10.2015, the parties could not arrive at an amicable settlement and hence the Mediation failed.

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

For the grounds stated in the Transfer Petition, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner-wife for transfer of H.M.P. No. 23 of 2015 titled as "Yogen Harishbhai Desai vs. Dimple @ Hemali Yogen Kumar Desai" pending before the Court of Principal Senior Civil Judge, Valsad, Gujarat to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of H.M.P. No. 23 of 2015 titled as "Yogen Harishbhai Desai vs. Dimple @ Hemali Yogen Kumar Desai" pending before the Court of Principal Senior Civil Judge,

Valsad, Gujarat to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

Let the records of the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

..... J.
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

..... J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

New Delhi;
August 12, 2016.

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 633/2015

DIMPLE @ HEMALI YOGEN KUMAR DESAI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGEN HARISHBHAI DESAI Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 12/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Ranjana Doshi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Singh Pundir, Adv.
For Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raahul Trivedi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Jignesh Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application stands disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
Court Master

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)